
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6506 
cmacleod@chevron.com 

April 22, 2013 
 
Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
Re: Former Chevron Service Station 209339 

5940 College Avenue 
Oakland, California 

 ACEHS Case No. RO0000466 
 
 
I accept the Response to Technical Comments and Work Plan 
 
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in this document.  The information included 
is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and appears to meet local agency and Regional Board 
guidelines.  This Response to Comments and Work Plan was prepared by Conestoga Rovers & 
Associates, upon whose assistance and advice I have relied. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Carryl MacLeod 
Project Manager 
 
 
Attachment:  Response to Technical Comments and Work Plan 
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April 19, 2013 Reference No. 311954 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California  94502 
 
Re: Response to Technical Comments and  

Work Plan 
 Former Chevron Service Station 209339 
 5940 College Avenue 
 Oakland, California 

ACEH Case RO0000466 
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Response to Technical Comments and 
Work Plan for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental 
Management Company (Chevron).  This letter provides responses to technical comments 
outlined in a letter from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) dated 
February 8, 2013 (Attachment A), and a work plan to address remaining data gaps prior to site 
closure. 
 
Retail service station operation at the site ceased 45 years ago and the former facilities were 
presumably removed.  Subsequent site use included a parking lot for 11 years before 
redevelopment of the site as a two-story commercial facility 34 years ago.  The site was 
reportedly excavated to depths of 4 to 6 feet below grade (fbg) when construction of the 
commercial building was undertaken.  Depth to groundwater varies from 6 to 14 fbg and 
groundwater flow as reported on the adjacent former Shaeff’s Garage site is variable, but 
regionally is reported westerly.  A known hydrocarbon release occurred on the adjacent former 
Shaeff’s Garage site (Case RO0000377) and groundwater beneath both sites was historically 
impacted by this release.  Two site wells (MW-1, downgradient offsite, and MW-2, adjacent to 
the former underground storage tanks [USTs] onsite) have been sampled for 12 years and the 
most recent fourth quarter 2012 data indicates no hydrocarbons present in either well.  With the 
exception of trace concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes, no hydrocarbons 
were reported in soil samples collected from these well borings. 
 
Request and rationale for site closure has been submitted twice to ACEH in CRA’s 
August 25, 2011 Case Closure Request and the December 4, 2012 Addendum to Case Closure Request.  
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ACEH’s technical comments (in italics) and CRA’s responses, as well as a work plan to address 
remaining data gaps, are provided below.    
 
Technical Comment 1a:  General Criteria b – Does the Release Consist only of Petroleum? 
“…because naphthalene is present in both of these products, it would be appropriate to investigate 
residual soil contamination and determine the potential for the presence of SVOCs, including 
naphthalene, in any additional site investigation.” 
 
CRA proposes advancing a shallow soil boring in the area between the former USTs and 
dispenser island to collect a soil sample for naphthalene analysis (Figure 2).  Further details are 
provided in the Work Plan and Schedule section below.   
 
It should be noted that polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), including naphthalene, have 
been reported on the adjacent Shaeff’s Garage site in both soil and groundwater.  If detected in 
soil or groundwater on the former Chevron site, it follows that it likely originated from the 
former Shaeff’s Garage site as did hydrocarbons historically detected on the former Chevron 
site.   
 
Technical Comment 1b:  General Criteria c – Has the Unauthorized Release Been Stopped? 
“The December 2008 Site Conceptual Model (CSM) identified several data gaps and a follow up work 
plan proposed the collection of additional analytical data to verify that the tanks and tank cavity materials 
were removed.  At this time removal of the tanks or the contents of tank cavity has not been determined.” 
 
Since submittal of the CSM in December 2008 dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations have 
steadily declined and are now below detection limits, suggesting that even if significant 
residual hydrocarbons were once present in soil, dissolved groundwater data indicate that they 
no longer represent a significant secondary source.  Therefore, additional investigation, 
including advancing three additional soil borings as proposed in the 2008 work plan, is no 
longer warranted.   
 
Although documentation of UST removal has not been found, it is likely that the USTs were 
removed either during station demolition or during subsequent excavation of the site associated 
with redevelopment.  This assumption is based on the fact that grade in the location of the 
former USTs was lowered approximately 4 to 6 fbg.  CRA will conduct a file review with the 
City of Oakland Fire Department’s Hazardous Materials Division to determine if records of the 
UST removal are available. 
 
Technical Comment 1c:  General Criteria e – Has an Adequate CSM Model Been Developed? 
“…sample sump discharge (as a preferential pathway evaluation) beneath the stairway on the west side of 
the building.” 
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 “…the SCM did not address the risk of vapor intrusion at the site. Under the LTCP the vapor intrusion 
can be approached in three ways; groundwater concentrations coupled with sufficient soil analytical data, 
a risk assessment requiring sufficient analytical robustness, or direct sampling of soil vapor. There is 
insufficient data for each of these three approaches at this site.” 
 
To confirm the depth of the excavation and construction of the sump below the entrance 
stairway, CRA will conduct a record search of the City of Oakland Building Services’ permit 
archives to obtain building plans, grading permits, and any other pertinent documentation 
detailing the depth of the excavation and design of the sump.  If groundwater appears to be in 
connection with the sump (making it a potential preferential pathway), CRA will sample the 
sump discharge and provide the results to the ACEH (further details are provided below in the 
Path to Closure Schedule section).  However, it is more likely that the sump is not in connection 
with groundwater and is used to discharge surface water runoff to the storm drain system that 
collects in the below-grade building entrance.  If this is confirmed, the sump would not 
represent a potential preferential pathway and therefore will not be sampled. 
 
To address the vapor intrusion data gap, CRA proposes installation of two sub-slab vapor 
points and performance of an indoor and outdoor (ambient) air survey.  One sub-slab vapor 
point would be located inside Barclay’s Restaurant (near SB-4) and the other inside the 
northwestern portion of the building near the former dispenser island (Figure 2).  Further 
details are discussed in the Work Plan and Schedule section below.  
 
Technical Comment 1d:  Vapor Intrusion Media Specific Criteria 
“Because soil analytical data is exceptionally limited at the site, and because the soil smear zone is not 
characterized onsite, data that would support this Media Specific Criteria under the LTCP is not 
available. Additionally, it appears that the level of protection from vapor intrusion cannot be determined; 
in particular because of the lowered original site grade that eliminates a substantial portion of the soil 
buffer zone described in the LTCP.  As noted above, there is insufficient data to determine the risk of 
vapor intrusion at the site.  For full details, please see the attached DGIT checklist form.” 
 
 Site soil and groundwater analytical data, shallow groundwater conditions, and site excavation 
during redevelopment support that a significant source associated with a potential vapor risk 
related to Chevron’s past operations 45 years ago is not present at the site.  However, as stated 
in the response to Technical Comment 1c, CRA proposes to collect sub-slab vapor and perform 
an indoor and outdoor air survey to address potential vapor intrusion. 
 
Technical Comment 1e:  Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Media Specific Criteria 
 “Because of the exceptionally limited “onsite” soil analytical data, it appears that these criteria also 
cannot be accurately determined. For full details, please see the attached DGIT checklist form.” 
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 Site soil and groundwater analytical data, shallow groundwater conditions, and site excavation 
during redevelopment support that a significant source associated with potential risk through 
direct contact or outdoor air exposure related to Chevron’s past operations 45 years ago are 
likely not present at the site.  Additionally, the site is capped with a concrete structure and 
walkways further minimizing these risks to the public.  Direct contact and/or exposure to 
vapor could occur with a construction or utility worker in a trench, but groundwater 
concentrations indicative of a significant source have not been reported onsite.  As stated in the 
response to Technical Comments 1a and 1c, CRA proposes to collect an additional soil sample 
and perform an indoor and outdoor air survey to address direct contact and potential outdoor 
vapor exposure. 
 
 
WORK PLAN AND SCHEDULE 

Per phone communication between CRA and ACEH on April 17, 2013, Chevron does not 
currently have an access agreement in place to perform any onsite work.  All previous work 
performed by Chevron has been conducted in the City of Oakland right-of-way.  Therefore, the 
proposed location and schedule for installation and sampling of the sub-slab vapor points, 
advancement of the soil boring, soil vapor, indoor and outdoor air sampling cannot be 
determined at this time.  Once the access agreement is signed by the property owner and 
Chevron, CRA will submit an addendum outlining the details and schedule for installation and 
sampling of the sub-slab vapor points, advancement of the soil boring, soil vapor, indoor and 
outdoor air sampling.  Additionally, periodic updates will be provided to ACEH on the status 
of the access agreement negotiations. 
 
Below is a list of proposed activities, including estimated timeframe (if task is not dependant on 
completion of the access agreement), to complete the path to site closure.  Each scheduled 
timeframe for the completion of the tasks below takes into account the estimated time for ACEH 
to review and comment (approximately 60 days).  All dates are dependent on receipt of 
approval from ACEH and are subject to change dependent on response times. 
 
Preferential Pathway Study  
CRA will schedule and conduct a file review with the City of Oakland Building Services 
Department to determine whether the sump is potentially in communication with groundwater.  
This review will be conducted concurrently along with a file review to verify depth of the site 
redevelopment excavation by May 31, 2013.   
 
CRA will also conduct a file review with the Oakland Fire Department’s Hazardous Waste 
Division to obtain a permit (if available) of the UST and product piping removal likely 
conducted in 1968 or thereafter.  CRA will conduct these file reviews by May 31, 2013. 
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If the results of the file review indicate that a conduit may exist between groundwater and the 
sump, CRA will sample the sump discharge after the access agreement is in place. 
 
Sub-Slab Vapor Point Installation 
The proposed sub-slab vapor points (Figure 2) will be installed using a rotary hammer drill to 
create a 1-inch deep “outer” hole that partially penetrates the concrete slab.  A small portable 
vacuum cleaner will be used to remove cuttings from the hole.  A smaller 5/16-inch diameter 
“inner” hole will then be advanced through the remainder of the concrete slab and into the 
substrate.  The sub-slab vapor probes will be constructed using stainless steel tubing and 
compression fittings to ensure that construction materials were not a potential source of volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs).  The probes will be set in the holes and completed flush with the 
slab.  Cement grout will be placed into the annular space between the probe and the edge of the 
“outer” hole and allowed to cure for a minimum of one week before sampling.  A schedule will 
be provided for this activity after the access agreement is in place. 
 
Vapor Sampling and Indoor/Outdoor Air Survey 
Sub-slab vapor samples will be collected using a flow meter set at 100 milliliters per minute and 
1-liter Summa™ canisters connected to the sampling tubes.  While sampling, the vacuum of the 
Summa™ canister will be used to draw air through the flow controller until a negative pressure 
of approximately 5 inches of mercury is observed on the Summa™ canister vacuum gauge.  
Additionally, a field duplicate sample will be collected from one of the locations.  Leak testing 
will be performed during sampling using helium.   
 
Two indoor air samples near each sub-slab vapor point location and one outdoor ambient air 
sample will also be collected.  The exact location of the outdoor (ambient air sample) will be 
determined during a site meeting with the property owner/residents.  All air samples will be 
collected using 100 percent lab-certified 6-liter Summa™ canisters connected to flow controllers 
set to 11.5 milliliters per minute.  While sampling, the vacuum of the Summa™ canister will be 
used to draw air through the flow controller until a negative pressure of approximately 5 inches 
of mercury is observed on the Summa™ canister vacuum gauge.  Indoor and outdoor air 
samples will be collected in the breathing zone.   
 
Sub-slab, indoor, and outdoor samples will be transported under chain-of-custody to Eurofins 
Air Toxics, LTD, a California-certified laboratory in Folsom, CA for the following analyses: 
 
• TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and naphthalene by EPA Method TO-15 SIM (GC/MS) 
• Air Phase Hydrocarbon (APH) Fractions (Sp) Aromatics C8-C12 Modified TO-15 GC/MS 

Full Scan 
• APH Fractions (Sp) Aliphatics C5-C12 Modified TO-15 GC/MS Full Scan 



 

April 19, 2013 6 Reference No. 311954 
 
 

 Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services 

• Oxygen, carbon dioxide, nitrogen, methane, and helium by American Society for Testing 
and Materials (ASTM) D-1946 

 
A schedule will be provided for this activity after the access agreement is in place.   
 
Soil Boring Installation 
The proposed boring (Figure 2) will be advanced with a hand auger to 5 fbg and the soil 
cuttings will be logged and screened with a PID.  A slide hammer will be used to collect a 
relatively undisturbed soil sample in a brass or stainless steel sleeve.  The sample will be capped 
with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, labeled, placed on ice, and shipped under COC 
protocol to a state-certified analytical laboratory where it will be analyzed for naphthalene by 
EPA Method 8270.  A schedule will be provided for this activity after the access agreement is in 
place. 
 
Addendum to Conceptual Site Model  
Upon completion of the file review and sampling detailed above and receipt of the final 
analytical data, CRA will prepare an Addendum to CSM.  A schedule will be provided for this 
activity after the access agreement is in place.   
 
Public Participation Program   
Upon receipt of a regulatory approval to proceed with the public notification, CRA will submit 
a Fact Sheet for distribution to the public that will be available for public viewing within 30 
days. 
 
Case Closure Tasks 
Following completion of the public comment period and regulatory approval to proceed with 
well destruction activities, CRA will commence with permitting and coordination of field work.  
Waste generated during well destruction activities will be removed from site within 45 days of 
generation and a well destruction report will be prepared and submitted within 60 days of 
completion of field activities.  
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Please contact Brian Silva at (916) 889-8908 if you have any questions or need any additional 
information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 
 
Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260 
 
WM/de/13 
Encl. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
 
Attachment A ACWD Correspondence 
 
cc: Ms. Carryl Macleod, Chevron (electronic copy only) 

Mr. Donald Sweet, San Francisco Property MGMT 
Mr. Patrick Elwood, College Square Associates 
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